
NATIONAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION

2012 WINTER LEGISLATIVE & POLICY MEETING

JANUARY 18 - 20, 2012

REGISTRATION LIST

NEW ENGLAND REGION

David Bachrach

Community Development Coordinator

City of East Providence

145 Taunton Avenue

East Providence, RI 02914

Telephone: 401-435-7535

Fax: 401-435-7611

E-Mail: dbachrach@cityofeastprov.com

James Barnes

Community Development Director

City of Lawrence

225 Essex Street, 3rd Floor

Lawrence, MA 01840

Telephone: 978-620-3511

Fax: 978-722-9440

E-Mail: jbarnes@cityoflawrence.com

Deborah Burke

Assistant Executive Director

Malden Redevelopment Authority

200 Pleasant Street, Room 621

Malden, MA 02148

Telephone: 781-324-5720

Fax: 781-322-3734

E-Mail: dburke@maldenredevelopment.com

Nancy Callanan

Community Development Director

City of Quincy

1305 Hancock Street

Quincy, MA 02171

Telephone: 617-376-1372

Fax: 617-376-1097

E-Mail: ncallanan@comcast.net

Christina Connelly

Community Development Coordinator

City of New Bedford - Housing & Comm. Dev.

608 Pleasant Street

New Bedford, MA 02780

Telephone: 508-979-1500

Fax: 508-979-1575

E-Mail: Christina.Connelly@newbedford-ma.gov

Susan Fink

Manager, Financial & Administrative Services

City of Lawrence

225 Essex Street, 3rd Floor

Lawrence, MA 01840

Telephone: 978-620-3514

Fax: 978-722-9442

E-Mail: sfink@cityoflawrence.com

Robert Gehret, Jr.

Deputy Dir., Policy Development & Research Dev.

City of Boston 

26 Court Street, 8th Floor

Boston, MA 02108

Telephone: 617-635-0242

Fax: 617-635-0383

E-Mail: bgehret.dnd@cityofboston.gov

Sean Glennon

Principal Planner

City of Quincy

1305 Hancock Street

Quincy, MA 02171

Telephone: 617-376-1167

Fax: 617-376-1097

E-Mail: sglennon@quincyma.gov
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Tanya Hahnel

HOME Director

Malden Redevelopment Authority

200 Pleasant Street, Room 621

Malden, MA 02148

Telephone: 781-324-5720

Fax: 781-322-3734

E-Mail: thahnel@maldenredevelopment.com

Alanna Kabel

Assistant Chief Administrative Officer

City of Bridgeport 

999 Broad Street, 2nd Floor

Bridgeport, CT 06604

Telephone: 203-337-2341

Fax: 203-332-5652

E-Mail: Alanna.Kabel@bridgeportct.gov

Gail Lewis

CD Administrator

Town of Brookline Planning & Comm. Dev.

333 Washington Street

Brookline, MA 02301

Telephone: 617-730-2133

Fax: 617-730-2442

E-Mail: glewis@brooklinema.us

Lori Moring

Housing Program Coordinator 

City of New Bedford - Housing & Comm. Dev.

608 Pleasant Street

New Bedford, MA 02780

Telephone: 508-979-1500

Fax: 508-979-1575

E-Mail: Lori.Moring@newbedford-ma.gov

Bethany Rosa

Community Development Director

Malden Redevelopment Authority

200 Pleasant Street - Government Center

Malden, MA 02148

Telephone: 781-324-5720

Fax: 781-322-3734

E-Mail: bethany@maldenredevelopment.com

Deanna Ruffer

Community Development Director

City of Pittsfield

70 Allen Street, Room 205

Pittsfield, MA 01201

Telephone: 413-499-9449

Fax: 413-442-5661

E-Mail: druffer@pittsfieldch.com

Edward Soares

CD Program Manager

City of Pawtucket

175 Main Street

Pawtucket, RI 02860

Telephone: 401-724-5200

Fax: 401-726-6237

E-Mail: soarese@psdri.net

Patrick Sullivan

Director, Housing & Community Development

City of New Bedford

608 Pleasant Street

New Bedford, MA 02780

Telephone: 508-979-1500

Fax: 508-979-1575

E-Mail: patrick.sullican@newbedford-ma.gov

Laurence Wagner

President

L. Wagner & Associates

51 Lakeside Boulevard East

Waterbury, CT 06708

Telephone: 203-573.1188

Fax: 203-573-1373

E-Mail: larry@lwagnerassociates.com

NEW YORK-NEW JERSEY REGION

Alfred Faella

County Manager

Union County

10 Elizabethtown Place

Elizabeth, NJ 07207

Telephone: 908-527-4200

Fax: 908-527-

E-Mail: afaella@ucnj.org

MID-ATLANTIC REGION

Eric Keeler

Division Chief, Office of Housing Administration

City of Alexandria

421 King Street, Suite 200

Alexandria, VA 22314

Telephone: 703-746-4990

Fax: 703-706-3904

E-Mail: eric.keeler@alexandriava.gov



3

SOUTHEAST-CARIBBEAN REGION

John Callow

Community Development Director

City of Murfeesboro

111 West Vine Street

Murfreesboro, TN 37130

Telephone: 615-890-4660

Fax: 615-217-2260

E-Mail: jcallow@murfreesborotn.gov

Bradley Carroll

Project Manager

Vantage Development

1544 South Main Street

Fyffe, AL 35971

Telephone: 256-417-4920

Fax: 256-

E-Mail: jwhiteside@thevantagegroup.biz

Emory Counts

Economic & Community Development Director

City of Daytona Beach

P.O. Box 2451

Daytona Beach, FL 32115

Telephone: 386-671-8245

Fax: 386-671-

E-Mail: countse@codb.us

Donald Hadsell

Housing & Community Development Director

City of Sarasota

111 South Orange Avenue

Sarasota, FL 34236

Telephone: 941-951-3646

Fax: 941-951-3647

E-Mail: donald.hadsell@sarasotagov.com

Robert Harkrader, III

Planning & Economic Development Director

City of Burlington

P.O. Box 1358

Burlington, NC 27216

Telephone: 336-222-5113

Fax: 336-513-5410

E-Mail: bharkrader@ci.burlington.nc.us

Frederick H. Marinelli

Director of Grants & Human Services

City of Hialeah

501 Palm Avenue

Hialeah, FL 33010

Telephone: 305-883-5839

Fax: 305-883-5817

E-Mail:  Fmarinelli@hialeahfl.gov

George Mensah

Community Development Director

City of Miami

444 SW 2nd Avenue, 2nd Floor

Miami, FL 33130

Telephone: 305-416-2081

Fax: 305-416-2090

E-Mail: gmensah@miamigov.com

Patty Pope

Grant Coordinator

City of Murfreesboro

111 West Vine Street

Murfreesboro, TN 37130

Telephone: 615-890-4660

Fax: 615-217-2260

E-Mail: ppope@murfreesborotn.gov

E. Maggie Ramirez

Deputy Director, Grants & Human Services

City of Hialeah

501 Palm Avenue

Hialeah, FL 33010

Telephone: 305-883-5898

Fax: 305-883-5817

E-Mail: Eramirez@hialeahfl.gov

Mara Register

Assistant to the City Manager

City of Valdosta

P.O. Box 1125

Valdosta, GA 31603

Telephone: 229-259-3571

Fax: 229-259-3539

E-Mail: register@valdostacity.com

Paul Robinson

Project Manager

Vantage Development

1544 South Main Street

Fyffe, AL 35971

Telephone: 256-417-4920

Fax: 256-

E-Mail: jwhiteside@thevantagegroup.biz

Shawna Tillery

Community Development Administrator

City of Burlington

P.O. Box 1358

Burlington, NC 27216

Telephone: 336-222-5094

Fax: 336-513-5410

E-Mail: stillery@ci.burlington.nc.us
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Rebecca Wade

Deputy Director, Community Development Department

City of Knoxville

P.O. Box 1631

Knoxville, TN 37901

Telephone: 865-215-3900

Fax: 865-215-2962

E-Mail: bwade@cityofknoxville.org

Chester A. Wheeler, III

Housing & Community Development Director 

City of Augusta

925 Laney Walker Blvd., 2nd Floor

Augusta, GA 30901

Telephone: 706-821-1797

Fax: 706-821-1734

E-Mail: Cwheeler@augustaga.gov

Jordan Whiteside

Vantage Development

1544 South Main Street

Fyffe, AL 35971

Telephone: 256-417-4920

Fax: 256-

E-Mail: jwhiteside@thevantagegroup.biz

MIDWEST REGION

Lea Ericksen

Budget Director

City of Cincinnati

801 Plum Street, Room 142

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: 513-352-1578

Fax: 513-352-3233

E-Mail: lea.ericksen@cincinnati-oh.gov

Oren Henry

Community Development Administrator

City of Cincinnati

801 Plum Street

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: 513-352-6264

Fax: 513-352-3233

E-Mail: oren.henry@cincinnati-oh.gov

Ann Werth

Community Development Director

City of Wausau

407 Grant Street

Wausau, WI 54403

Telephone: 715-261-6686

Fax: 715-261-6808

E-Mail: ann.werth@ci.wausau.wi.us

SOUTHWEST REGION

Valerie Bargas

Housing Manager

City of Albuquerque

700 4th Street, SW, Suite A

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Telephone: 505-767-5825

Fax: 505-767-5842

E-Mail: vbargas@cabq.gov

Johnny Beatty

CDBG/HOME Manager

City of Beaumont

801 Main

Beaumont, TX 77701

Telephone: 409-880-3763

Fax: 409-880-3125

E-Mail: jbeatty@ci.beaumont.tx.us

Shirletta Best

CDBG Administrator

City of McKinney

314 South Chestnut, Suite 101

McKinney, TX 75069

Telephone: 972-547-7577

Fax: 972-547-2681

E-Mail: sbest@mckinneytexas.org

Justus Bolo

Compliance Manager

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla, 4FS

Dallas, TX 75201

Telephone: 214-670-5484

Fax: 214-670-0741

E-Mail: justus.bolo@dallascityhall.com

Phyllis Brown

Housing Programs Coordinator/Interim CD Director

City of Lubbock

P.O. Box 2000

Lubbock, TX 79457

Telephone: 806-775-2282

Fax: 806-775-3917

E-Mail: pbrown@mylubbock.us

Murphy Cheatham

Bureau Chief, Housing & Business Development

City of Shreveport

P.O. Box 31109

Shreveport, LA 71130

Telephone: 318-673-7506

Fax: 318-673-7499

E-Mail: murphy.cheatham@shreveportla.gov
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Christina Day

Community Services Manager

City of Plano

1520 Avenue K

Plano, TX 75074

Telephone: 972-941-5262

Fax: 972-941-7396

E-Mail: chrisd@plano.gov

Rhonda Gentry

City of Lubbock

P.O. Box 2000

Lubbock, TX 79457

Telephone: 806-775-2282

Fax: 806-775-3917

E-Mail: pbrown@mylubbock.us

Chris Hooper

Director, Housing & Human Services

City of Irving

825 West Irving Boulevard

Irving, TX 75061

Telephone: 972-721-4800

Fax: 972-721-4813

E-Mail: chooper@cityofirving.org

Renette Lee

Community Development Coordinator

City of Plano

1520 Avenue K

Plano, TX 75074

Telephone: 972-941-5321

Fax: 972-461-7396

E-Mail: renettel@plano.gov

Maria Piedad Martinez

Community Development Director

City of McAllen

P.O. box 220

McAllen, TX 78505

Telephone: 956-681-3200

Fax: 956-681-3213

E-Mail: pmartinez@mcallen.net

Terrie Monroe

Sr. Community Development Coordinator

City of Plano

1520 Avenue K

Plano, TX 75074

Telephone: 972-941-7665

Fax: 972-461-6857

E-Mail: terriem@plano.gov

Bonnie Moore

Community Development Director

City of Shreveport

P.O. Box 31109

Shreveport, LA 71130

Telephone: 318-673-593601

Fax: 318-673-590344

E-Mail: bonnie.moore@shreveportla.gov

Dafne Pharis

Director, Grants Administration

City of Tulsa

175 East 2nd Street, Suite 480

Tulsa, OK 74103

Telephone: 918-576-5500

Fax: 918-699-3523

E-Mail: dpharis@cityoftulsa.org

Barbara Ross

Community Development Administrator

City of Denton

601 Hickory Street, Suite B

Denton, TX   76205

Telephone: 940-349-7235

Fax: 940-349-7753

E-Mail: barbara.ross@cityofdenton.com

Diana Serna

Director, Urban County Program

Hildago County

1916 Tesoro Boulevard

Pharr, TX 78577

Telephone: 956-787-8127

Fax: 956-787-5291

E-Mail: diana.serna@ucp.co.hidalgo.tx.us

Chan Williams

Assistant Director, Comm. Dev. Division

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla, 4FS

Dallas, TX 75201

Telephone: 214-670-5544

Fax: 214-670-0741

E-Mail: chan.williams@dallascityhall.com

GREAT PLAINS REGION

Bruce Berger

Senior Manager, Development

City of Davenport

226 West 4th Street

Davenport, IA 52801

Telephone: 563-328-6706

Fax: 563-328-6714

E-Mail: beb@ci.davenport.ia.us
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Rita Pribyl

Sr. Manager, Community Planning & Econ. Dev.

City of Davenport

226 West 4th Street

Davenport, IA 52801

Telephone: 563-326-6171

Fax: 563-328-6714

E-Mail: rjp@ci.davenport.ia.us

Aggie Tauke

Community Development Specialist

City of Dubuque

350 West 6th Street, Suite 312

Dubuque, IA 52001

Telephone: 563-589-4212

Fax: 563-690-6693

E-Mail: atauke@cityofdubuque.org

ROCKY MOUNTAINS REGION

Greg Hoover

Urban Development Director

City of Grand Forks

1405 1st Avenue South

Grand Forks, NC 58203

Telephone: 701-787-9436

Fax: 701-746-2545

E-Mail: ghoover@grandforksgov.com

PACIFIC-HAWAII REGION

Richard Benbow

General Manager, Community Development

City of Los Angeles

1200 West 7th Street, 6th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: 213-744-7300

Fax: 213-744-9061

E-Mail: Richard.Benbow@lacity.org

Dale Cook, Jr.

Community Development Administrator

City of Palm Springs

P.O. Box 2743

Palm Springs, CA 92263

Telephone: 760-323-8198

Fax: 790-322-3825

E-Mail: Dale.Cook@palmsprings-ca.gov

Deborah Wood

Executive Director, Community Development Dept.

City of Los Angeles

1200 West 7th Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: 213-744-9047

Fax: 213-744-9061

E-Mail: Deborah.mwood@lacity.org

NORTHWEST-ALASKA REGION

Jean DeMaster

Executive Director

Human Solutions, Inc.

12350 SE Powell

Portland, OR 97236

Telephone: 503-538-0258

Fax: 503-761-1034

E-Mail:  

Michael Hursh

Community Development Manager

City of Auburn

25 West Main Street

Auburn, WA 98001

Telephone: 253-804-5029

Fax: 253-288-3132

E-Mail: mhursh@auburnwa.gov

Debra Rhinehart

Sr. Planning & Development Specialist

City of Seattle - Human Services Department

P.O. Box 34215

Seattle, WA 98124

Telephone: 206-684-0574

Fax: 206-621-5003

E-Mail: debra.rhinehart@seattle.gov


